18-DPP-00645, for the provision of goods and/or services 
including tree trimming, tree pruning, and tree removal; and, 

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to utilize the services of Rich Tree Service, Inc. to the extent that the public 
bidding annual threshold of forty-four thousand dollars and zero cents ($44,000.00) may be met or 
exceeded during calendar years 2024 and 2025; and, 

WHEREAS, based upon possible use of the goods and/or services provided by Rich Tree Service, Inc. the 
Qualified Purchasing Agent of the Borough recommends that the Mayor and Council of the Borough award

[...]

an open-ended goods and services contract to Rich Tree Service, LLC of 325 Bergen Street, South 
Plainfield, New Jersey 07080 for Tree Trimming, Pruning, and Removal Services pursuant to New Jersey 
State Contract No. 18-DPP-00645 in an amount not to exceed seventy-six thousand, nine hundred dollars 
($76,900.00) for calendar year 2025; and,  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that maximum procurement value authorized by the foregoing Resolution may 
be increased by passage of a subsequent Resolution without the constitution of a “Change “Order” 
pursuant to the provisions of N.J.A.C.